Si501/2/3/4
LVCMOS CMEMS® Programmable Oscillator Series
Revision 0.72 Copyright© 2013 by Silicon Labs Si501/2/3/4 CMEMS Oscillator Series
This information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
Description
The Si501/2/3/4 CMEMS programmable oscillator series combines
standard CMOS + MEMS in a single, monolithic IC to provide high-quality

3 CLK = Clock out
4 VDD = Power Supply
Ordering Guide
Ordering Guide Notes:
1. Series termination resistor (RS – see Apps Circuits section) is recommended for this configuration.
2. Series termination resistor (RS) is not needed for this configuration. Output impedance is 50Ω for the indicated supply condition.
3. Series termination resistor (RS) is not needed for this configuration. Reduced EMI setting.
4. 3.2 x 5 mm package is delivered as 3.2 x 4 mm and accommodates the industry-standard 3.2 x 5 mm footprint.
5. Select option to support maximum anticipated frequency needed.
6. The Si502 OE pin has three (3) states: OE High = Freq 1; OE Weak High = Freq 2; OE Low is configurable.
50X ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ A ‐
ppm
A ± 50
B ± 30
C ± 20
Package
Dimension
B 3.2 x 5 mm4
C 2.5 x 3.2 mm
D 2 x 2.5 mm
R
Temp
Range
F ‐20 to 70 °C
G ‐40 to 85 °C
Reel
R Reel
Cut TapeOPN
Freq
Code
Description
501 only
Mxxxxxx fOUT < 1 MHz
xMxxxxx 1 MHz  ≤ fOUT < 10 MHz
xxMxxxx 10 MHz  ≤ fOUT < 100 MHz
100M000  fOUT = 100 MHz
501/2/3/4 xxxxxx Silicon Labs 6‐digit code for 502/3/4, or >6‐decimal freq on 501
501
OE
High
OE
Low
Internal
Pull Resistor
A
Enable
Stop
Pull‐UpB Doze
C Sleep
D Stop
Enable Pull‐DownE Doze
F Sleep
G
Enable
Stop
None
H Doze
J Sleep
K Stop
EnableL Doze
M Sleep
VDD
TYP
TR/TF
Jitter vs
Power
A 1.7‐3.6 0.7 ns1
Low
Power
B 3.3V 1.3 ns2
C 2.5V 1.3 ns2
D 1.8V 1.3 ns2
E 1.7‐3.6 3 ns3
F 1.7‐3.6 5 ns3